
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 7th July 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 March 2022 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   

 

 

Scrutiny of the Executive Cabinet 
 

4 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 
16 June 2022 (enclosed). 

 

 

5 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

(Pages 19 - 78) 

 To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here. 
 
The document is also attached and correct as of 29 June 2022. 

 

 

6 Health Scrutiny 
 

(Pages 79 - 86) 

 To consider the Work Plan of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee. The Council’s representative on the Committee will give a verbal 
update. 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/l933/Printed%20plan%20Notice%20of%20Executive%20Decisions%20-%20published%20June%202022.pdf?T=4


7 Quality of Housing Provided by Social Landlords - Monitoring 
Report 2 

 

(To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Communities. 

 
 

8 Scrutiny Reporting Back: Chorley Council's Annual Report on 
Overview and Scrutiny in 2021/22 

 

(Pages 87 - 98) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance (enclosed). 

 
 

9 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny – Task Group – Select Move 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Vice-chair, Councillor Sarah 
Ainsworth. 

 

 

10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

(Pages 99 - 
100) 

 To consider, discuss and approve the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2022/23 (enclosed). 

 

 

11 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, Kim Snape, Jenny Whiffen, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss, Alan Platt, Arjun Singh and Ryan Towers.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
Terry Howarth, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott and 
Jenny Whiffen 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, June Molyneaux 
and Kim Snape 

  
Other Members Councillor Adrian Lowe (Executive Member – Customer 

and Streetscene Services) 
  
Officers: Asim Khan (Director - Customer and Digital), Zoe 

Whiteside (Service Lead - Spatial Planning), Sally Green 
(Climate Change Programme Officer), Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic Services Team Leader), and Matthew 
Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor John  Dalton  
 

22.OS.60 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 January 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
It was confirmed that prior to the 2023 Budget, a Member Learning Session will be 
held for Members on Special Expenses.  
 
Members requested that an updated Community Safety Partnership report returned to 
the Scrutiny Committee in the next Municipal Year. 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved noting the above. 
 

22.OS.61 Minutes of Meeting, Thursday 10 March 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
It was raised that a request was made for the Commercial Services Performance 
Panel to return in six months.  
 
Decision: The minutes were approved noting the above. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022 

22.OS.62 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

22.OS.63 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

22.OS.64 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
It was clarified that the allocation of £260,000 was a top up to bring the Green Agenda 
fund back to £500,000.  
 
Resolved: The Executive Cabinet Minutes were noted.  
 

22.OS.65 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
It was agreed that on the first of the month, all Councillors would receive a copy of the 
Executive Decisions. It was noted that the document was frequently updated, and the 
latest version was always accessible on the Chorley Council website.  
 
Members agreed to keep the full document in the Overview and Scrutiny agenda pack.  
 
Councilors requested more information
[...]
wed most favorably, whereas the wildlife corridors have 
received both positive and negative comments.  
 
The Wildlife Corridors were maintained as required, and if issues were identified then 
action was taken. 
 
The grass cutting season ran from April to October, and weather dependent, areas 
were cut every three weeks.  
 
In 2021/22:  

 There was a 40% reduction in grass related service requests totaling 127, in 
2016/17 there were 304.  

 4 complaints were made about ground maintenance, grass cutting or the 
wildlife corridors.  

 722 general enquiries were made, 6 related or referred to grass cutting or the 
operation of the wildlife corridors.  

 An analysis of comments made on social media about the wildlife corridors or 
mini meadows revealed 115 were compliments and 29 were complaints.  

 
It was highlighted that if there was missed cuttings, the Streetscene team should be 
notified.  
 
Members believed that there was great opportunity for community engagement with 
the mini meadows and wildlife corridors, and they demonstrated tangible initiatives of 
the green agenda, through developing a wide variety of biodiversity in the borough.  
 
Members requested that the criteria for the mini meadows and wildlife corridors was 
provided to members to assist in any potential suggestions for further sites.  
 
Decision: The report was noted.  
 

22.OS.68 Sustainable Public Transport Second Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee welcomed Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead - Spatial Planning to present 
the Second Monitoring Report.  
 
A recommendation was to establish a cycling task group. It was proposed that instead 
of a Task Group, a project of work was undertaken to achieve key objectives and to 
gain a wider understanding of cycling within the borough.  
 
Through the use of social media, awareness of cycling was to be raised, and 
information shared including updates to the highway code while encouraging cycling 
for all ages.  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Lancashire County Council was the responsible body for cycling, the Council aimed to 
engage to gain a greater understanding of their plans, schemes and improvements 
and lobby for Chorley to receive funding and focus.  
 
As part of the creation of the new Local Plan, an emphasis would be placed on active 
travel and cycling. 
 
The Committee welcomed Andy Hunter-Rossall, invited to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following his public question related to cycling at Council 22 February 
2022.  
 
It was clarified that the cycling project would be Officer led, however, progress would 
be reported at the Climate Change Working Group, providing Member input and 
oversight, however, as a Working Group, it was not open to members of the public.  
 
If the project was endorsed, the consultation for cycling would begin in the summer to 
prevent any overlap with the current Climate Change consultation.  
 
Members raised the potential of utilising the concept of a scrutiny rapporteur to enable 
a proactive, deep dive, Member led approach to a scrutiny topic.  
  
The County Council felt strongly that the franchising and regulation of buses would 
remain a County power. Andrew Varley, Lancashire County Council’s Public Transport 
Manager explained that the County felt that as Chorley Council was not a combined 
Authority, it would not be appropriate to consider franchising and felt that the 
Enhanced Partnership was the way forward.  
 
Chorley Liaison received a presentation by Tracy Keating from Dial a Ride. It was 
explained that the service faced financial limitations, and that the capacity at present 
was for booked rides into town, supermarkets, or appointments. The greatest issue 
they faced was the shortage of volunteers. Every parish council was encouraged to 
promote the service to raise awareness and source volunteers. It was noted that 
Adlington Town Council were already working with Dial a Ride.
[...]
 added that a significant 
amount of information around decarbonising had been provided to businesses, 
including how they could calculate their own carbon footprint.  
 
Members expressed the importance of the Council not overstepping and taking over 
community projects, but to be available to act as an intermediary, offer advice and to 
be transparent about its activities.  
 
Following the success of the Climate Change Business Event in November 2021, 
another was planned for November 2022 and aimed to utilise information provided in 
the follow up questionnaire. 
 
Attached to the agenda was the draft letters from the Leader of the Council. The 
letters had required updating due to the delay in the release of strategies and 
legislation. The letters discussed the gaps required to be filled to meet the climate 
change targets. Members questioned the wording used to describe Chorley’s 
geographical location as a ‘rural area of the north’ due to its proximity to major 
metropolitan areas.  
 
In response to Members, it was confirmed that air quality was measured with NOX 
tubes across the borough, but the latest data was not yet available.  
 
Decision: The report was noted. 
 
 

22.OS.70 Quality of Housing Provided by Social Landlords - Monitoring Report 2 
 
This Item has been deferred to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee taking 
place 7 July 2022. 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 17 March 2022 

22.OS.71 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
Vice Chair of the Select Move Task Group, Councillor Sarah Ainsworth updated and 
informed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the progress of the Task Group. 
 
The most recent meeting took place 15 March 2022, representatives of Jigsaw Homes 
and Progress Housing attended and engaged with Members.  
 
Future Task Group meetings aimed to engage with the Select Move Coordinator, 
when the position was filled and with the MP Sir Lindsay Hoyle.  
 
The Task Group was also in the process of delivering a survey to users of Select 
Move.  
 
It was estimated that the Task Group would be prepared to submit the report to 
Cabinet in July.  
 
Decision: The update was noted. 
 

22.OS.72 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Decision: The work programme was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 June 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 16 June 2022 
 
Members present:  Councillor  Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor Peter Wilson  

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, 
Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood and Adrian Lowe 

 
Officers:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 

Executive), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 

Mark Lester (Director (Commercial Services)), 

Chris Moister (Director (Governance)), Louise Mattinson 

(Director of Finance), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning 

and Development), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services 

Lead Democratic, Scrutiny and Electoral Services), 

Laura Barton-Williams (Communications Team Leader), 

Simon Charnock (Transformation Officer - Digital)), 

Andrew Daniels (Service Lead - Communications and 

Visitor Economy) Rachel Salter (Strategic Lead for Future 

Investments) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 

Services Officer) 

 
Other Members:  Councillors Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, Sam Chapman, 

Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Michelle Le Marinel, June Molyneaux, Jean Sherwood and 
John Walker 

 
 

22.EC.1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 24 February 2022 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 24 
February 2022 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

22.EC.2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

22.EC.3 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Executive C
[...]
r decisions which the Executive Cabinet and Executive Members expect to take.  The 
document is updated as required and is available to the public on the Council’s website at www.chorley.gov.uk or from the Town Hall, Market Street, 
Chorley, PR7 1DP. 

 

2. A ‘Key’ Decision is defined as: 
a) Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 

 a change in service provision that impacts upon the service revenue budget by £100,000 or more; or 

 a contract worth £100,000 or more; or 

 a new or unprogrammed capital scheme of £100,000 or more. 
b) Any executive decision which will have a significant impact in environmental, physical, social or economic terms on communities living or working 

in two or more electoral wards.  This includes any plans or strategies which are not within the meaning of the Council’s Policy Framework set out 
in Article 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

c) Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution, a ‘Key’ Decision may not be taken, unless 28 days notice 
have been given in this document; 

d) The law and the Council’s Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made, even though they have not been included in this document in 
accordance with General Exception and Special Urgency provisions. 

 

3. The Executive Cabinet is made up of the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and four Executive Members with the following portfolios: 
Executive Leader and Executive Member (Economic Development and Public Service 
Reform) 

Councillor Alistair Bradley  

Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources) Councillor Peter Wilson  
Executive Member (Early Intervention) Councillor Beverley Murray 
Executive Member (Homes and Housing) Councillor Terry Howarth 
Executive Member (Planning and Development) Councillor Alistair Morwood  
Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment) Councillor Adria
[...]
- primary and elective care 
o Primary care - face to face engagement 
o Dental service shortage 
o Day Care Service improvement (LCC) 

A
genda P

age 85
A

genda Item
 6



Appendix 'A' 
 

 

o Community Diagnostic hubs 

 Building and enduring health protection function beyond COVID – initial report on plans from LCC Public Health 

 The following Public Health topics to be scheduled within the next six months from February 2022 (these supersede the 

combined topic originally scheduled for March 2022 on, Preventative healthcare – healthy weight and obesity; NHS Health 

Checks (Healthy Hearts) Emotional and Mental Health – substance misuse and alcohol services): 

o Best Start in Life – e.g. oral health, obesity, school readiness (Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee) 

o Healthy Hearts and Minds – NHS health checks and mental health 

o Public Health transformation programme 

 
 
Rapporteur activity: 
 

 CC D Westley - Ian Barber, Lancashire Armed Forces Covenant Hub, ex-service personnel programme of engagement with 
GPs and health services 

 
Briefing notes and bite size briefings to be requested: 
 

 January 2022 - CQC Assurance of local authority Adult Social Care (CQC report to be presented to committee) – briefing 
note to steering group and bite size briefing for all members? 

 Health and Care Bill – opportunities for population health – bite size briefing 

A
genda P

age 86
A

genda Item
 6



1 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny 
Reporting Back  
 

Chorley Council’s Annual 
Report on Overview and 
Scrutiny 

2021/22 

Agenda Page 87 Agenda Item 8



2 

 

Contents  

1. Membership 
2. Introduction by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3. Challenging Performance 
4. Key Messages from Task Group 
5. Challenging the Executive 
6. Budget Scrutiny 
7. Other topics considered 
8. Conclusion and the year ahead 

 
1 Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 202 1/22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor John Walker 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2021/22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Roy Lees 
Vice Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2021/ 22 
 
Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, John Dalton, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir 
Khan, June Molyneaux, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, William Simmance, Kim Snape, and 
Jenny Whiffen  
 

2 Introduction by the Chair and Vice Chair of Overv iew and Scrutiny Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had a busy year, continuing to operate under 
extraordinary circumstances undertaking a review of a range of service areas with one task 
group ongoing. Councillors John Walker and Roy Lees continued as Chair and Vice Chair 
respectively. There were also several new members welcomed to the Committee. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel, consisting of six members and met five 
times to monitor the business planning and performance of the council along with a focus on 
each of the Directorates in turn. 
 
The ongoing Task Group Review is ‘Select Move’.  

Agenda Page 88 Agenda Item 8



3 

 

Following the approval at the Executive Cabinet, the Committee continued to receive six 
monthly monitoring reports which included information about implementation and success of 
previous scrutiny reviews, these were: 

• Developing the council’s Green Agenda 
• Sustainable Public Transport 

 
3 Challenging Performance  

The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel scrutinises the performance of the council 
with all monitoring information considered. Scrutinising performance is essential as it 
ensures that key details are examined and questioned while ensuring consistency in 
performance.  

The panel for 2021/22 consisted of the following membership: 
Councillor John Walker (Chair) 
Councillor Roy Lees  
Councillor Sarah Ainsworth 
Councillor Julia Berry 
Councillor James Nevett 
Councillor Aidy Riggott 
 
The Performance Panel met five
[...]

• Chorley Council Select Move Coordinator  
• Councillor Matthew Lynch  
• Results of 2500 surveyed users of Select Move 

 
The task group has yet to conclude, three more meetings to take place over the summer of 
2022, with the final report expected at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 October 
2022, before going to Executive Cabinet.   
 

5 Challenging the Executive 
In addition to challenging the Executive Members through the Performance Panel, the 
Committee worked together positively with the Executive Leader and the Executive Cabinet 
in scrutinising their proposals throughout the year. 
 
Grass Cutting and Verge Update 
In March 2022, we welcomed Councillor Adrian Lowe – Executive Member Customer and 
Streetscene Services and Asim Khan – Director of Customer and Digital to provide an 
update on grass cutting, mini meadows and wildlife corridors. 
 
In response to growing awareness and concern for green issues, the council established 
mini meadows and wildlife corridors across the borough in April 2020. There were currently 
53 wildflower meadows, with a total of 16,000 wildflower bulbs planted in the last two years. 
 
In areas not designated as a wildlife corridor or mini meadow, grass cutting was every three 
weeks from April to October, weather dependant.  
 
In 2021/22: 

• There was a 40% reduction in grass related service requests totalling 127, in 2016/17 
there were 304.  

• 4 complaints were received about ground maintenance, grass cutting or the wildlife 
corridors. 

• 722 general enquiries were made, 6 related to, or referred to grass cutting or the 
operation of the wildlife corridors  

• An analysis of comments made on social media about the wildlife corridors or mini 
meadows revealed that 115 were complimentary and 29 were complaints.  

 
We believed that the mini meadows and wildlife corridors were a great opportunity for 
ongoing community engagement, and that they demonstrated tangible efforts of the council’s 
adherence to its G
[...]
cil will hold four meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and five 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel in 2022/23.  
 
A third of the council is up for election in May 2022, with six out fourteen contesting their 
seats, there could be changes to the committee membership. The draft work programme will 
be considered prior to the first meeting of the Committee in July. This includes the 
monitoring of previous inquiry recommendations and potential future topics.  

Agenda Page 97 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 

To be considered: 7 July 27 July 22 Sep 6 Oct 24 Nov 12 Jan 26 Jan 9 Mar 16 Mar 

O+S PP PP O+S PP PP O+S PP O+S 

Panel Meeting (OSPP) to 
consider Council and 
related performance in 
addition to scrutiny of key 
service areas  

 

 
Customer 
and Digital 

 
 
Commercial 
and 
Property 

 
 

 
 
Policy and 
Governance 

 
 
Planning and 
Development 

  
 
Communities 

 

 

Performance Report /  
Business Plans 

 Quarter 4 Business 
Plans 

 
Quarter 2 

 
  

Business 
Plans 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
minutes 

   *   *  * 

Executive Cabinet Minutes 
*   *   *  * 

Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

*   *   *  * 

Health Scrutiny 
*   *   *  * 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

*   *   *  * 

Annual Reporting Back  *  
       

Budget Scrutiny   
    *   

Open Space, Sports and 
Recreation Strategy  

      *   

Leisure Services  
        * 

Wholly Owned Company 
      *   

Empty Properties 
   *      

Period Poverty 
   *      

Joint Health Scrutiny with 
South Ribble  

         

Scrutiny Reviews   
       

Sustainable Public 
Transport 

   M3      

Quality of housing 
provided by social 
landlords 

M2        M2 

Select Move       M1   

          

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny 

        * 

Community Safety 
Partnership update 

         

Antisocial behaviour           

Task Group –  
Select Move 

V   FR      

          

Potential topics for 
future reviews 

         

          

          

          

          

    
    
 
 

   

  

Agenda Page 99 Agenda Item 10



Task Group Reviews:  
S        Scoping of the review  R Feedback/response from the Exec Cab 
C        Collecting and considering the evidence  M Monitoring Reports, 1 2 and 3 (if required) 
FR      Final report of the review  V Verbal update from the Chair 
    
    
 

Agenda Page 100 Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 March 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	4 Executive Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Notice of Executive Decisions
	6 Health Scrutiny
	8 Scrutiny Reporting Back: Chorley Council's Annual Report on Overview and Scrutiny in 2021/22
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 7 July 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 7 July 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Aidy Riggott, 
Kim Snape, Jenny Whiffen, Dedrah Moss and Arjun Singh 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Michelle Le Marinel 
and Ryan Towers 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Councillors Terry Howarth, and Alex Hilton 

  
Officers: Jennifer Mullin (Director Communities), Rachel Stewart 

(Housing Solutions Manager), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Alan Platt  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 March 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

4 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
Decision: The minutes of the Executive Cabinet held Thursday, 16 June 2022 
were noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X8ePyOw76EA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X8ePyOw76EA


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 7 July 2022 

5 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
The notice of Executive Decisions was noted. Members raised that in addition to 
receiving the full list of executive decisions monthly, they also received a list of 
decisions to be made by the Executive Cabinet.   
 

6 Health Scrutiny 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed Councillor Alex Hilton to provide a 
verbal update, which featured the new hospital programme announced by the 
government.  
 
The Government directive was to build 40 new fit for purpose, and state of the art 
hospitals. The Royal Preston Hospital and Lancashire Royal Infirmary were both 
identified as having aging infrastructure, increased maintenance costs and struggled 
to meet the demand of modern health care.  
 
In March 2022, a short list of four options were published  
 

- A New Royal Lancaster Infirmary with partial rebuild of Royal Preston  
- A New Royal Preston with partial re-build of Lancaster 
- Investment into both hospitals with partial rebuild  
- Two brand new hospitals   

 
The Health Scrutiny Committee favoured two new hospitals being built, however no 
option was formally endorsed by the Committee. The project required further detailed 
analysis, land availability exploration, and consideration for planning, footprint, and 
affordability.  
 
The new hospitals program would continue to engage and consult with stakeholders, 
staff, patients, and population in general and elected members  
 
The budget itself for the programme had not been announced by central government, 
but the BBC had reported potential shortfalls in finances due to the current situations.  
 
Assurances were made that if new hospitals were to be built, there would be a short 
but phased transition across the sites.  
 
Timeline estimated that construction would start in 2025, with plans to open in 2030. 
 
The concept of a worker housing scheme was discussed to attract staff to the hospital, 
in addition to the state-of-the-art facilities.  
 
Chorley Hospital was to continue to receive investment by Lancashire Teaching 
Hospital Foundation Trust. There were no plans to close Chorley Hospital.  
 
It was emphasised that in addition to the super hospitals, local care would still be 
present, with diagnostic hubs and existing hospitals for tests and procedures.  
 
The Committee were updated by Members of Lancashire County Council that Scrutiny 
underwent changes at the County Council, and that the Health Scrutiny Committee 
was restricted to be the Health and Adult Services Committee. The District 
representation would remain the same.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 7 July 2022 

 
 
It was clarified the purpose of the Committee was to scrutinise any matter related to 
the planning provision, operation, or provision of health service. The scope of what 
could be explored was narrower than common perception. The focus was on matters 
that the County Council can influence and had responsibility for.  
 
The next meeting on 13 July involved the upcoming work plan, Cllr Margaret France 
would be in attendance.  
 
Members raised concern with the difficulty many residents had accessing NHS dental 
services in Chorley, and it was remarked that due to the pandemic, people found 
themselves removed from NHS list’s and were unable to get back on preventing 
access or requiring private care.  
 

7 Quality of Housing Provided by Social Landlords - Monitoring Report 2 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed Director of Communities – Jennifer 
Mullin, Housing Solutions Manager and Executive member for Homes and Housing 
Councillor Terry Howarth.  
 
A brief overview of the report was provided, highlighting the recommendations and 
actions taken.  
 
Learning sessions around housing issues with Members was undertaken by Rachel 
Stewart, the first was completed in September 2021, and the next should take place in 
the autumn.  
 
The Council had worked with Jigsaw, Access, Progress, onward homes, and other 
housing providers to increase the uptake of disabled facilities grants by 50%.  
 
Lancashire County Council confirmed that they have employed additional occupational 
therapists to work in Central Lancashire to work through the backlog since Covid.  
 
It was recommended that the Council lobbied government for greater regulation of 
RPs. Significant reform was underway with the introduction of a green paper and white 
paper and now a bill introduced in June 2022. Expectations have been set for social 
housing, and there were significant changes in the White Paper and guidance from the 
government. The Council would not be the regulatory authority, but continued 
collaboration would take place to ensure adherence.  
 
A Good Homes Charter had not been created, the process was delayed due to the 
Covid pandemic and new legislation.  
 
Jigsaw have committed to acknowledging letters in five working days, with a response 
in a further 5. Jigsaw have also created an email address specifically for Councillors to 
use in relation to a resident.  
 
The Select Move Coordinator was in post, and their role had been to work with the 
registered providers, the Steering Group and the Select Move partnership to progress 
the Charter ahead of legislative reforms. The timescale for implementation was not 
known, but a proactive approach was being taken.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 7 July 2022 

Ward walks had previously occurred and with enough interest could be organised in 
the near future.  
 
The two recommendations not taken forward were for a resident’s association and a 
social housing sector. It was felt with the delays caused by Covid-19, the role of the 
Select Move Coordinator was able to deliver the aims of both recommendations and 
was able to keep up with changes to legislation to provide the oversight 
recommended.  
 
The report was noted.  
 

8 Scrutiny Reporting Back: Chorley Council's Annual Report on Overview and 
Scrutiny in 2021/22 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee introduced the ‘Scrutiny Reporting 
Back: Chorley Council’s Annual Report on Overview and Scrutiny’, highlighting the 
previous year’s activity, and thanked the Members of the Committee, and the 
Democratic and Member Services Officer for their work over the previous year.  
 
Decision: The report was noted.  
 

9 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group, Councillor Sarah Ainsworth 
provided a brief update on the progress of the Task Group.  
 
The Task Group had not met since the previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
but the next date was set for Monday, July 25.  
 
It was highlighted that there was a delay in the distribution of the survey, which was a 
disappointment to the Chair of the Task Group. The survey went to 2500 users of 
Select Move. The survey would be open for a month, and early indication suggested a 
good rate of response. The survey results to be discussed at a meeting in August.  
 
The final report is due to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 
October 2022.  
 

10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the Work Programme that was created following a training and 
workshop session.  
 
The topic of customer services was not added to the work programme as the first 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel featured Executive Member for Customer, 
Streetscene and Environment, Councillor Adrian Lowe, and Director (Customer and 
Digital) Asim Khan.  
 
It was clarified that the topic of Cycling, it had been agreed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2022, during the ‘Sustainable Public Transport Second 
Monitoring Report’ that 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 7 July 2022 

‘The Committee endorse the proposed Cycling Project (paragraph 10) as an 
appropriate way to develop the cycling offer in the borough which supersedes the 
original recommendation to develop a cycling task group.’ 
 
It was confirmed that there will be an agenda item for ‘Crime and Disorder Scrutiny’ 
but due to a change in staff, organising a date and topic was ongoing. A suggestion 
was made for the Police and Crime Commissioner to be invited, but it was believed 
that a Member Learning Session involving all Councillors would be more effective.  
 
Decision: The Work Programme was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


